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 May 6, 2013 
 
To: Mr. David Crompton 
Principal Planner 
Town of Danville 
 
From: Miles Young 
Environmental Consultant 
 
RE:  Magee Ranch DEIR – LEG 10-0004/SD9291- Response to comments made by the preparer to my 
earlier comments on the DEIR. 
 
Mr. Crompton: 
I appreciate the time and effort put into responding to my earlier comments regarding the DEIR.   
However I believe there has been some misinterpretation of some of the major points of concern I 
raised.  I will take this opportunity to clarify those points of concern and the comments received from 
project personnel:  these are my responses and those of the biologists and conservation attorneys I’m 
working with.  
 
I will use the term “response” to designate the projects comments on my previous points of concern. 
 
105A:  Actually I’m quite familiar with the extensive scientific process involved in defining species and 
subspecies.  Morphological, molecular and behavior evidence are all part of the investigative process 
required to differentiate species and subspecies.  I’ve spent numerous hours in court listening to the 
“experts” debate their findings.  I believe the statement made in the response to my comments about a 
possible subspecies is incorrect:  the statement the CRLF is a single (subspecies) throughout its range in 
Northern California is incorrect.  The CRLF Rana draytoni and the Northern RLF  
Rana Aurora have now each achieved species status.   The response claims its highly unlikely the CRLF in 
the East Branch of Green Valley Creek are a subspecies due to the “claim” that this population is not 
isolated  from other regional populations.  That’s a very subjective statement and there are numerous 
biologists in the area that would disagree with that statement.  Furthermore, the response itself claims 
the animals would have to be subject to some extensive testing and research before it could be proven 
they are not a subspecies.  The response states that none of this testing has been done so how can they 
say the CRLF on the Magee Ranch site are not a subspecies.  I believe the idea is to use the best available  
science and not conjecture to fit the need. 
 
105B/C/D:  I don’t believe anyone is questioning the project biological surveyor as to whether or not the 
USFWS protocol for CRLF surveys was followed.  What is in question is whether or not that protocol was 
enough of an investigation to properly do the job especially considering the species at stake.  The 
prescribed protocol is the minimal amount one must due to be accepted by the current USFWS 
standards and I believe I’m correct when I state you surveyor (Mr. Jennings) had a lot to do with 
developing said protocol.  Sometimes it’s appropriate to take a few extra steps as weather and other 
environmental factors can affect the outcome of a survey.  During 2011 we experienced some unusually 
heavy and long lasting periods of rain which even the first year high school biology student would 
consider when doing surveys.  Then again the high school student is not involved in client based surveys.  
Obviously the high flows in the creek would change the frogs habits, they sought out higher ground for 
all sorts of activities including breeding; local neighborhood koi ponds just happen to be available.  
Myself and others involved have documented CRLF along the EBGVC for decades.   Including in the 
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documentation is the finding of the frogs by landscapers, pool maintenance personnel and of course 
families living along the creek.   Our records show with the exception of the Hansens who have a small 
pond formed along the creek on their property the frogs have all been released at the fence line 
bordering the creek.  The frogs simply make their way back down to the creek the same way they came 
up into the yards.  The particular areas noted on the GPS coordinates for the CNDDB files are directly in 
line with several deep, shaded pools on the creek flowing through the Magee property.   We are only 
talking 20 to 50 feet from the fence line to the creek itself; extremely easy to stand at the fence line and 
watch the frogs in the creek via binoculars.    
According to the DEIR and the FEIR the surveyor was unable to locate any CRLF in and around the creek 
in 2011.  Considering the large number of CRLF found by seniors, kids and yard workers it seems quite 
unusual a trained expert was unable to locate one animal.  The response states the second survey was 
conducted in 2012 ONLY AFTER the surveyor learned of the 2011 sightings on the CNDDB site.   From a 
scientific  viewpoint that throws a shadow of doubt on the credibility of not only the biological survey 
but also on surveys conducted for other parts of the project.  The question quickly becomes has the best 
scientific evidence being used when the mitigation plans were being drawn up.  Are the assumptions 
and projections being made as a result of credible thought or are they just being thrown out there 
because they’re standards used in the business.   Danville and the riparian corridor along the EBGVC  
represent a special place and this project doesn’t necessarily mimic other projects within the area.  It’s 
imperative the proposed mitigation measures are special to Danville and not the cookie cutter response 
often given for economic reasons. 
 
105E:   The GPS coordinates were taken at the backyard property boundary fences directly adjacent to 
the creek.  The California Native Species Field Survey Forms that were submitted to the CNDDB list the 
number of individuals observed, their life stage and the disposition for each animal.  All this information 
should have been available to your consultants as it is expected they would be members of the CNDDB 
to get access to files and maps. 
 
105F:   Quoting from page 2 of my January 28, 2013 report I submitted to the Town and the Planning 
Commission: “ My partner (Paul Haskins) and I conducted an extensive field survey of the East Branch of 
Green Valley Creek in the project area from November 2010 through May 2011”.   “We submitted 16 
field survey forms to CNDDB covering the period.” 
 
105G:  We were just pointing out that we found CRLF egg masses in the creek at the project locations, 
documented everything and sent it to the regulatory agencies.  Unfortunately Dr. Jennings was not able 
to find any CRLF egg masses so we understand why he couldn’t speculate as the breeding habits of the 
CRLF in the creek.  However finding the frogs in adult and juveniles in the creek one might reasonably 
assume they are breeding in the creek. 
 
105H:   The fact remains that on either side of the Jillian open space there are pools fully capable of 
supporting breeding for the CRLF.   As reported earlier we documented egg masses in one of these 
pools.   In the creek behind the homes off Arends and Creekledge Court  there are several deep pools 
protected by steep banks, downed vegetation and a thick overhead canopy: perfect habit for the CRLF 
which is obvious by the amount of frogs found in the yards adjacent to the creek.  In fact one of the 
pools is so deep the Magee people have a hose in it and pump outs its water for their water truck.   The 
raccoons and frogs have been existing together in the creek for decades, obviously the CURRENT 
structural aspects of the creek including vegetation  provide enough cover for the CRLF to escape major 
predation by the raccoons.  Dr Jennings wrote a report to Zander and Associates in 2006 where he 
mentioned seeing bullfrogs in the creek.   His survey area was the MAIN branch of Green Valley Creek 
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between Matadera and upstream to where the main branch and the East Branch converge.   Apparently 
there were bullfrogs in the creek at the time of the survey.  We also surveyed that same area from 2010-
2012 watching the development.   We weren’t able to locate any bullfrogs, either night or day nor were 
we able to locate any CRLF.   Stream surveys conducted by students on a yearly basis from the nearby 
elementary school don’t make any reference to finding bullfrogs in that area.   That being said we agree 
the chances are slight that CRLF could successfully inhabit that portion of Green Valley Creek.  Dr. 
Jennings notes in his 2006 report that between the bullfrogs and the large amount of development 
(urbanization) in the area the chances for CRLF in the area are slight.   According to the consultant Dr. 
Jennings also stated the walking path directly adjacent to the creek is detrimental to the survival of 
CRLF.  The reasons are obvious: more direct access to the creek by humans and animal predators.  Why 
does Dr. Jennings point out the walking path along that stretch of the creek  would be detrimental to the 
CRLF but the proposed path along the EBGVC where we know there are frogs is not detrimental?  
 
105I:  Streams are continually being modified every year by seasonal rains, when the rainfall is heavy 
and in a short period of time areas of a creek may be washed out yet in other areas where the water 
backs up new pools are created.   This has been the case for decades for the East Branch of Green Valley 
Creek.   We filmed the high runoff in 2011 and there were changes to the creek channels but what was 
taken away in one case was replaced in another area.  The volume of water that runs through the 
project area along the creek is much less than what collects where the two branches connect more than 
a mile away.   Apparently the thick riparian vegetation in the upper reaches of the EBGVC does much to 
preserve the integrity of the creek. 
 
105J:  Are we talking about the same area:   while we agree the project area along the creek the borders 
the Jillian open space lot has little cover for CRLF and may subject them to more predation the fact 
remains that on either end of the stretch of creek there is a health population of CRLF.  Your own report 
mentions the Jillian area as a probable corridor for CRLF movement.   If there is such a concern about 
raccoon and other forms of predation on the CRLF why build a serious of homes adjacent to the creek.  
Prior to the project only Magee ranch personnel had access to the creek from their side.  Now with the 
new homes going in that side of the creek it becomes accessible to dozens of residents and their pets.  
It’s not rocket science to know that when humans move in along with them comes a food source and 
the raccoons quickly follow.   Check out any campground or picnic area around the state.   Unfortunately 
native predators such as raccoons and peoples pets can’t read signage directing them away from 
sensitive areas.   For that matter few children will pay attention to the signage especially since they will 
now have a walking path along the creek providing easy access. 
 
105K:  Your own DEIR states, “These potential impacts to CRLF and their aquatic and aestivation habitat 
would be considered significant.”  It’s your belief that the mitigation measures that you plan to 
implement brings the threat down to an insignificant level.  I’m just restating your conclusions that the 
project without mitigation would be detrimental to the CRLF so if the mitigation fails so will the survival 
of the CRLF in the project area. 
 
105L:  Numbers of acres mean nothing if the value of the land has little carrying capacity for the animals 
with the area.  370 acres of grasslands might be good for humans who want to take long hikes and let 
their dogs run free but it is a poor trade off when compared to the loss of the riparian habitat and the 
animal life it supports.  The nature of the project is to provide homes that are attractive to potential 
buyers in a rural setting and to give them a closer relationship with nature ie: the path along the creek.  
However this viewpoint is definitely slanted towards what humans feel works not necessarily from the 
viewpoint of the animals in the area and what works best for them.  Mitigation “for the animals” can be 
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successful if administered properly if there is continued effective monitoring during the projects 
construction phase and continuing for a lengthy period of time after the project is completed.   
 
105M:  Apparently the project consultant agrees if the project were to move forward as planned there 
would be significant negative impact on the CRLF and other entities but the consultant is confident that 
the mitigation measures proposed will bring down the threat to less than significant.   
 
105N:  As mentioned before the concern with the current mitigation proposals and those to be added as 
the project develops is the science behind the declaration the mitigation is adequate.  In our opinion 
there were some glaring errors in judgment and/or conclusions in the original DEIR.  It is these concerns 
that make us question the adequacy of future mitigation proposals especially since the project is dealing 
with “approximation of potential impacts.”   These new measures will not be under contract or 
something previously agreed to so there is nothing to hold anyone accountable as far as following 
through on future proposals. 
 
105O/P:   According to your statement only qualified biologists will be used in the monitoring activities.  
Hopefully that happens, our experience has shown very few respected and qualified biologists have 
been used in monitoring activities.  It’s usually grad students looking to make a few bucks who don’t 
have any real field experience with the species in question.   Not only must the consulting company pay 
a lot more for a true experienced field biologist few of them can spare the time to sit on a site for 10-12 
hours a day five to seven days a week.  We will be keenly interested in the monitors selected. 
 
105Q:  Actually its quality not quantity that counts here.  The project related work in the creek 
consisting of a new access road, deconstruction of an existing creek crossing  and the creek outfalls 
along with I believe a serious of plunge pools is significant considering the size of the impacted area and 
the significant existing habitat at those locations.  The reference to foreign environment is in respect to 
the entire landscape not only in the creek but in the surrounding environs next to it that will be altered 
by the construction work.  The CRLF are terrestrial and while portions of the stream will change perhaps 
more significantly so will the surrounding land they now use for shelter and predator protection.  Known 
areas of safety and protection will be eliminated in some cases, what remains will be foreign to the 
animals and only through trial and error will they find what provides the best cover and protection. 
 
105R:  My question was never answered; according to the DEIR there hasn’t been put forth the required 
background information describing the choice for the exclusion zones.   Your response says the 
monitoring biologist will identify these exclusion zones.  Will this be a monitor fresh to the project and 
not of the area who knows little of the CRLF history in the EBGVC? 
 
105S:  We agree and expect the monitor(s) to halt construction or to move CRLF out of harm’s way.   
Records are required to be kept for CRLF sighting and movement by monitors we look forward to 
viewing these documents at the end of the project.  
 
105T:   The key is “qualified” biologists not part time employees with little or no experience. 
 
105U:  Having worked for the primary Resource Agency in this situation I know what constitutes 
approved methodology and as such each project is unique and the mitigation measures utilized must be 
applicable to the specific project.   If they aren’t and specific measures should have been taken and 
weren’t then any negative impacts to the species involved are grounds for litigation.  Under the rules of 
the ESA any US citizen has standing, the right to sue the governmental agency that in their opinion failed 
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to act correctly.  The application of the ESA is not supposed to be influenced by economic  
considerations but on the best possible science available at the time. 
 
105V:  Client centered appointments always raise the issue of non-biased actions. 
 
105W:   We were pointing out that depending on the time of the year many CRLF may be in burrows 
underground and not subject to discovery by monitors thus when the netting is placed over the ground 
the animals are trapped and death is imminent.   Again, this goes to just how much time was spent in 
the pre-construction surveys and how thorough they were.  So far what has already been done has 
come under question. 
 
105X:  It’s unclear what you mean by the riparian habitat “being temporarily and permanently 
impacted.”   Perhaps you meant “or” instead of “and” meaning some of the area will be only temporarily 
impacted and other areas will have a permanent impact?  Currently the only breeding area available and 
suitable to the CRLF is within the creek drainage itself.   There isn’t any evidence of breeding elsewhere 
within the project boundaries, one onsite pond on the other side of the proposed project only has 
chorus frogs and the other area where CRLF were found is the detention basin which is offsite and also 
on the other side of the proposed new project. 
 
105Y:  Possibly just confusion on our part but the original project plans called for clearing up the downed 
trees and bushes and other natural debris along the creek and then of course the foot path along the 
creek actually right next to it according to Ms. Baker of Summerhill.  Removal of that material and the 
work needed to be done to form and stabilize a creek would represent a significant loss of habitat for 
the CRLF.   Also as Mrs. Gates points out the creek behind her house has very steep banks which has 
provided protection for the frogs for decades, in fact there are some especially nice pools behind the 
property obviously well used by the CRLF as documented by the numbers of the frogs found in the back 
yards bordering this location during periods of high flow in the creek. 
 
105Z/AA/BB/CC/DD:  These issues will be addressed in a summation of the MMP/CMP. 
 
105EE:  We agree the project should acquire all the appropriate permits, our point was how important it 
is to follow all the stipulations of the permits. 
 
105FF/GG:   Aren’t you in fact also just relying on the opinions of your hired consultants.  Regarding the 
biological aspects of the project and aren’t you basing your beliefs that the mitigation will be adequate 
because you have the word of Dr. Jennings and possibly others that the mitigation will be successful.   
None of us know exactly what the outcome will be regarding the future of the CRLF in the EBGVC.   It’s 
our position that the project consultants haven’t spent enough time actually studying the magnitude of 
the CRLF population in the area, their migration and aestivation patterns, the habitat itself and their 
reproductive cycles.  It’s as if cookie cutter attempt was made to rush through the surveys and then just 
apply the standard mitigation measures hoping it would work for this particular project.  It was our 
recent studies that forced the consultant to take another look at the creek after reviewing the updated 
information on the CNDDB. 
 
MMP/CMP:   On the first page of the MMP the statement is made; “Because the design plans have not 
been finalized and the precise acreage of impact is not yet known this plan establishes mitigation 
standards that will then be applied to the final design and impact quantification when it becomes 
available.”   This is tantamount to writing a blank check to someone and telling them to spend however 
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much they need in a wise manner.   There aren’t any controls nor are there any means of holding 
someone accountable should the mitigation measures turn out to be inadequate.  Why haven’t the 
design plans been finalized yet, Summerhill has been working on this project for years.  They know the 
color schemes of the homes, the type of stone they are going to use for walls and walkways, the roofing 
materials they are going to use.  They conducted numerous surveys of the riparian and woodland 
habitat defining the plant and animal species on the property.  The mitigation plan for a threatened 
species should be considered a top priority considering the potential for serious negative impacts 
financially and legally should the plan fail to meet its obligations.   It would appear the Town of Danville 
is putting itself in a very precarious position if they agree to this project prior to any commitment from 
the developer as to the exact mitigation measures that will be employed.  
 
4.4.5 CRLF Monitoring Methods:   While we agree density sampling and occupancy estimates are routine 
forms of calculating the number of a given species of animals in a particular area the information 
obtained is only as good as the methodology used.   Transects can be set up in specific areas but the 
results are heavily influenced by the weather conditions, time of the year and time of the day.   You can 
set up a study and count animals for days and find just a few and then one day for whatever reason a 
large volume of animals could pass through the study area.  Numerous scientific papers have been 
published talking about how lengthy studies were cast aside by one days migration of a particular 
species. 
 
This can better be illustrated by a more lengthy discussion of the US Fish and Wildlife Service protocol 
method used by the project surveyor for this project.  According to the EIR the surveyor followed the 
aforementioned protocol when surveying the East Branch of Green Valley Creek.  It calls for surveys to 
be conducted during the breeding season from January 1 to February 28th.   When the survey was 
conducted in 2011 the first part of the year the area was plagued by unusually cold weather and an 
extended period of frost.  The CRLF will not deposit eggs while there is a chance of frost.  The eggs are 
normally laid at the surface attached to vegetation.  If the eggs were deposited during periods of frost 
the ice would kill the eggs.  In 2011 the frogs held off and the first egg masses we saw were in March 
after the periods of frost had past.  Perhaps that why we found the frogs in 2011 and the project 
surveyor didn’t.  Historically the CRLF in the EBGVC have deposited eggs from December through May 
according to the environmental conditions for that year.   It’s nice to have set protocol but it works 
better when managing humans rather than animals. 
 
When considering what’s at stake here, the survival of the CRLF, it seems ridiculous to think the 
suggested monitoring of only 8 surveys will be conducted.  All it takes it’s a couple of unseasonably cold 
or hot nights to change the frogs patterns and it would be very easy to miss the majority of the animals 
in an area.  It doesn’t take a rocket scientist to understand the implications; the less frogs found the 
more benefit to the project.   One can still be following the “protocol” but in reality not really 
performing realistic monitoring.  It’s our hope that a qualified biologist conducting the monitoring won’t 
be frozen to the dated 2005 protocol. 
 
Mitigation Ponds:   The project proposes to enhance a currently existing stockpond on site and two add 
a couple of more ponds.  Apparently the theory is “if we build the ponds the frogs will come.”   Heck it 
worked for Hollywood (Field of Dreams) why not for the Summerhill project.   One must remember the 
stockpond has been on site for years and for whatever reason the CRLF have chosen not to populate it.  
Obviously the lack of abundant cover and protection around the pond was a deterrent but one might 
also consider the ponds location and the treacherous terrain the frogs would have had to migrate 
through to make it to the pond.  New ponds are to be created further south but also surrounded by vast 
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open areas and seasonal drainage ravines.  There is no indication the frogs have used these routes in the 
past or would in the future.    
     The ponds can be constructed in just a few days and the immediate area planted and graded as to 
make what we humans think is prime CRLF habitat.  One can’t rush the establishment of suitable habitat  
it takes time for things to flourish and grow , a ground covering of debris to be formed, and time for the 
frogs to find safe sites like an unused ground squirrel  burrow.   It takes generations of animals to learn 
the nature of their environment, where to find food, protection from the elements and predators and 
where to safely rear their young.  If one were to simply drop a half dozen frogs into this new 
environment the odds are, (repeatedly borne out by failed mitigation sites) they wouldn’t make it past 
the first generation.  They will make mistakes while learning and most mistakes are fatal in the animal 
world.   There’s a huge difference between creating the perfect artificial habit in a zoo where the 
animals are carefully watched over and protected from predators and creating another habit in the wild 
where the animals are on their own. 
     Absent human intervention (relocating) what would be the source of CRLF’s for these ponds?   
Perhaps the thought is that any frogs that escape the construction activities along the EBGVC will find 
their way to greener pastures.  Perhaps some would try if they could read and understood that these 
areas had been created for them.   In any case any migration off the creek would either have to go 
through the brand new development and its hordes of people, pets and asphalt, or take the long away 
around the hills and thus stumble onto the ponds.   Enough would have to make it to survive those that 
would be lost while trying to settle into the new unknown environment.  Realize, once the project goes 
in the frogs are now faced with civilization on both sides of the creek, much of their normal migration 
routes eliminated and the pathway along the creek encouraging human and animal encroachment into 
the creek.   There are the frogs at the offsite detention basin, but why should they move or at least 
move in any numbers to new sites they don’t know exit.   Again they would have to move in large 
enough numbers to survive losses and establish a colony. 
 
The stated purpose of mitigation measures is to allow projects to continue while creating the least 
amount of fatalities in an existing population of animals or plants.  They only work when created after 
the proper studies have been completed considering all the factors that could come into play.  Cookie 
cutter programs using the same measures over and over again without regard to any special conditions 
that might be present are doomed to failure for the animals they were designed to protect.  They work 
for us humans, we get our developments, parks and playgrounds which is called the “greening” of the 
community but in reality the results favor humans not animals.   On the surface they were a success, 
rarely does anyone do any follow up studies and when they do the demise of the animals is usually 
blamed on weather or other factors NOT caused by the project. 
     
Were mitigation to be as good as it’s claimed to be our native species would not still be on the decline.  
These perfect worlds we created for them should be full of animal life.  Danville has first hand 
knowledge of failed mitigation, the loss of the California Tiger Salamander. 
 
Considering the irregularities that have surfaced since the inception of this project , mostly brought to 
the attention of the Towns administrators by hundreds of its citizens one would think extra care would 
be taken while evaluating this project.  Some of the surveys have been poorly conducted and others 
have had to be repeated when the faults were pointed out.  Much of the mitigation proposal is based 
solely on the “opinion” of an expert or experts who know little or nothing about the project site but 
because of what they seen or experience in other areas feel they are on solid ground.   Finally the EIR 
states there are several studies as yet to be conducted and when completed there will be more 
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“adjustments” as the project rolls along.  Thus it’s a matter of blind faith that the adjustments will favor 
the environment and not the financial interests of those who stand to benefit. 
 
Common sense would dictate that the Town Planning Commission and the Town Council NOT approve 
this project until more extensive studies have been performed and all the questions have been 
answered.  Those making the decisions will be the ones responsible for the results. 
 
                                                                                                                             Miles Young 
                                                                                                                             Environmental Consultant 
 
 
 
 
 
 


